
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 963

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18th SEPTEMBER, 2020

FUNDS ALLOCATION TO UNANI UNIVERSITIES

963. SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA,YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated for imparting education of Unani medicine during the
last five years;

(b) the details of Unani medical College/Universities/ Institutes/Hospitals across the country;

(c) the total number of Unani Hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise alongwith North-East
Region including Assam;,

(d) whether the Government is considering to establish a Unani Hospital in the Barpeta
district of Assam, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of existing as well as upcoming Unani Medical Universities and the details of
such Universities where Unani medicine is taught across the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a): The details of funds utilized for imparting education of Unani Medicine by Central
Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM) & National Institute of Unani Medicine
(NIUM) and funds approved under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH
Mission (NAM) for upgradation of 8 State Government Unani Colleges and setting up of 2
new State Government Unani Colleges during the last five years is as under:

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Name Year

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
CCRUM - 3.30 197.70 354.94 673.90
NIUM 467.95 558.30 681.89 836.72 863.63
NAM 235.14 535.66 575.92 465.49 639.25
Total 703.09 1097.26 1455.51 1657.15 2176.78

(b): The details of Unani medical college/Institutions are attached at Annexure-I
The details of Clinical Institutes/Units under CCRUM are attached at Annexure-II
The details of Unani Hospital are attached at Annexure-III.



(c): There are 267 Unani Hospital in the Country as per details at Annexure-III.

(d): As Public Health being a state subject, establishment of Unani Hospital in the Barpeta
district of Assam comes under the purview of State Government of Assam. However, under
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) there is provision for
financial assistance for setting up of upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals including
system of Unani. State Government of Assam may avail the eligible financial assistance by
submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per NAM
guidelines. The Central Government has approved two upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Goalpara and Majuli in Assam as per proposal received from State Government of
Assam.

(e): At present, there is no Unani University exist, however, a proposal is under
consideration to upgrade the National Institute of Unani Medicine (NIUM), Bangalore as
‘Deemed to be University’ under UGC.



Annexure-I

S.
No. List of Unani Medical Colleges/Institutions State Ownership

1 Dr. Abdul Haq Unani Medical College and Hospital,
40/23, Park Road, Kurnool - 518001.

Andhra
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

2 Govt. Tibbia  College & Hospital,
Kadam Kuan, Patna - 800003.

Bihar Govt.

3 Zulfequar Haider Unani Medical College & Hospital,
Nawalpur, P.B.No.12, Siwan - 841226.

Bihar Non-Govt.

4 Salfia Unani Medical College & Hospital,
At & P.O.- Laheriasarai Distt.- Darbhanga - 846001

Bihar Non-Govt.

5 Nizamia Unani Medical College & Hospital,
At Dumri, via Buniad Ganj, P.O.-Rasoolpur, Gaya- 823003

Bihar Non-Govt.

6 Sufia Unani Medical College, Hospital  & Research Centre,
At Bara Chakia, East Champaran, Bihar

Bihar Non-Govt.

7 Mohsine Millat Unani Tibb Education Society's Unani Medical College,
Raipur

Chhattisgarh Non-Govt.

8 Ayurved & Unani Tibbia College (Unani),
Ajmal Khan Road, Karol Bagh, New Delhi - 110005.

Delhi Govt.

9 Jamia Hamdard, Faculty of Medicine (U),
Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi - 110062.

Delhi Non-Govt.

10 Kashmir Tibbia College, Hospital and Research Centre,
Tengpora, Bye Pass Road, P.O.-Bemina, Srinagar - 190 010.

Jammu &
Kashmir

Non-Govt.

11 Unani Medical College & Hospital,
Institute of Asian Medical Sciences, Zakura, Srinagar - 190001.

Jammu &
Kashmir

Non-Govt.

12 Regional Research Institute Of Unani Medicine,
Habak Naseem Bagh, Sri Nagar, J&K-190006

Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt.

13 Govt. Unani Medical College,
No.6, Appareddy Complex, 5th Cross, Bengaluru - 560026.

Karnataka Govt.

14 National Institute of Unani Medicine,
Kottigepalaya Magadi Main Road, Bengaluru - 560091

Karnataka Govt.

15 Luqman Unani Medical College and Hospital,
Nauraspur, 12, Navbag , Bijapur - 586101

Karnataka Non-Govt.

16 Tipu Sultan Unani Medical College & Hospital,
P.B.No.99, Millat Nagar, Ring Rd.,Gulbarga- 585104

Karnataka Non-Govt.

17 HMS Unani Medical College & Hospital,
SadashivaNagar II Stage, Marlur Post, Tumkur - 572105

Karnataka Non-Govt.

18 Imamdar Unani Medical College & Hospital,
Sedam Road, Kalanurgi Karnataka

Karnataka Non-Govt.

19 Markaz Unani Medical College & Hospital,
Puthuppadi, Kozhilode, Kerala-673586

Kerala Non-Govt.

20 Hakim Syed Zia-ul-Hassan Govt.Unani Medical College &Hospital,
Nehru Nagar-Kolar By pass Road, Behind MANIT,  Bhopal-462003

Madhya
Pradesh

Govt.

21 Hakim. Abdul Hameed  Unani Medical College & Hospital,
3 Idgah Road, Dewas -455001

Madhya
Pradesh

Non Govt

22 Saifia Hamidia Unani Tibbiya College,
Near Ganapati Naka, Khandwa Road, Burhanpur-450331 (MP)

Madhya
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

23 Al-Farooque Unani Medical College & Hospital,
1,Dargah Main Road,Khajrana, Indore-452016

Madhya
Pradesh

Non-Govt.



24 Anjuman-I-Islam's Dr. MIJ Tibbia College Unani Medical College &
Hospital , 60, Yari Road, Versova, Andheri(W), Mumbai-400061.

Maharashtra Non-Govt.

25 Mohammadia Tibbia College and Assayar Hospital,
P.B.No. 128,Mansoora, Malegaon, Distt.- Nashik - 423203.

Maharashtra Non-Govt.

26 ZVM Unani Medical College & Hospital,
K.B.Hidayatulla Road, New Modikhana, Azam Campus, Pune-411001.

Maharashtra Non-Govt.

27 Ahmed Garib Unani Medical College and Assalam Hospital,
Akkalkuwa, Dist, Nandurbar - 425415.

Maharashtra Non-Govt.

28 Iqra Unani Medical College,Hospital & Research Centre,
Gate No.25/2, Iqra Nagar,Mohadi Shivar,Shirsoli Road, Jalgaon-425002

Maharashtra Non-Govt.

29 Yunus Fazlani Medical College & Al. Faziani Unani Hospital,
Kunjkheda at- Kunjkheda Post- Wadali Tal-Kannad Dist- Aurangabad
431103

Maharashtra Non-Govt.

30 Rehbar Ayurvedic & Unani Tibbi Medical College,
H & Research Centre, Bhagwangarh, Sangrur, Punjab-148026

Punjab Non-Govt.

31 Rajputana Unani Medical College Hospital & Research Centre,
Gurjar Mohalla, Near Jama Maszid Kho Nagarian, Jagatpura Road,
Jaipur - 302031.

Punjab Non-Govt.

32 Rajasthan Unani Medical College & Hospital,
Dravid Nagar, Opp. Jagdamba Colony, Paladi Meena, Agra Road,Jaipur

Rajasthan Non-Govt.

33 University College of Unani,
Baggikhana Tonk Rajasthan

Rajasthan Govt.

34 Govt. Unani Medical College,
Arumbakkam, Chennai - 600106.

Tamil Nadu Govt.

35 Al-arif Unani Medical College in Hyderabad by Al-Azizia Educational
and Welfare Society, Hyderabad

Telangana Non Govt

36 Govt. Nizamia Tibbi College,
Charminar, Hyderabad -500002.

Telangana Govt.

37 Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine  (CRIUM),
Hyderabad Telangana

Telangana Govt.

38 Ajmal Khan Tibbiya College, Aligarh Muslim University,
Aligarh-202002.

Uttar
Pradesh

Govt.

39 Govt.Takmil-Ut-Tib College & Hospital,
Bijnor Road, Aurangabad, Near Rama Bai Rally, Sthall, Lucknow -
226025.

Uttar
Pradesh

Govt.

40 State Unani Medical College & Hospital ,
Himmatganj, Allahabad- 211016

Uttar
Pradesh

Govt.

41 Ibn-E-Sina Tibbiya College & Hospital,
At & P.O.-Beenapara,Via Sarai  Meer, Azamgarh - 276305.

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

42 Jamia Tibbiya Deoband,
G.T.Road, Deoband, Saharanpur - 247554. UP

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

43 Deoband Unani Medical College , Hospital  & Research Centre,
Naya Bans, Near Talheri Chungi, Deoband, Saharanpur - 247554.

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

44 Allama Iqbal Unani Medical College,
Near Roorkee Chungi, G.T.Road, Muzaffarnagar - 251002.

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

45 Aligarh Unani & Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital,
Opp.F.M.Tower, Anoop Shahr Road, Aligarh - 202 002

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

46 Sham-e-Ghausia Minority(SGM) Unani Medical College & Hospital,
Saheri Nandganj, Distt.Ghazipur -233302

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

47 Dr. Abdul Ali Tibbiya College & Hospital,
Ahmedabad, Katauli, Malihabad, Lucknow.

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

48 Eram Unani Medical College & Hospital,
Kursi Road, Near Police Station Gudamba,  Lucknow-226022

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.



49 Hakim Rais Education Social Welfare Society,
Village Makhdoompur, Moradanad Road, Sambhal - 244301

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

50 Ghausia Unani Medical College and hospital,
Kashmiripur, Deomai, Fatehpur, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

51 Glocal Unani Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre, Mirzapur
pole,  saharanpur-247121 U.P.

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

52 Foundation for Social Care Hayat Complex,
Hayat UMC & Research Centre,
Hardoi Road, Sikori, Kakori Lucknow

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

53 Sanskriti Society for Education Research & Development,
Sanskriti Unani Medical College,
Chhata,Mathura

Uttar
Pradesh

Non-Govt.

54 Uttranchal Unani Medical College & Hospital,
At Mustafabad, Dhanpura, Haridwar

Uttarakhand Non-Govt.

55 The Calcutta Unani Medical College & Hospital,
8/1, Abdul Halim Lane, Kolkata - 700016

West
Bengal

Non-Govt.



Annexure-II

State-wise Clinical Institutes / Units under CCRUM

S. No. Name and  address of the Institute
Andhra Pradesh

1. Clinical Research Unit
Dr. Abdul Haq Unani Medical College,
40/23,Park Road,Kurnool-518 001
(Andhra Pradesh)
Assam

2. Regional Research Centre (RRC)
S.M. Dev Civil Hospital,
Silchar -788 001(Cachar) Assam
Bihar

3. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
Guzri, Patna City,
Patna– 800  008  (Bihar)
Delhi

4. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
D-11/1, AbulFazal Enclave,
Jamia Nagar, Okhla,
New Delhi – 110 025.

a.(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)
Unani Medical Centre, Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi - 110 001

b.(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)
Unani Speciality Centre
Dr.DeenDayalUpadhaya Hospital, New Delhi – 110 064

c.(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)
Unani Medical Centre, Safdarjung Hospital New Delhi - 110 029

d.AUYSH wellness Center,
President Estate, New Delhi 110004

e.Integrated AYUSH Clinic
All India Institute of Ayurveda
Sarita Vihar New Delhi-110076
Jammu & Kashmir

5. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
University of Kashmir Campus, Hazrat Bal,
Srinagar – 190 006 (Jammu &Kashmir)
Kerala

6. Clinical Research Unit (Unani),
Kurupatil Nina Memorial, Near Panchayat Office, P. O. Edathala (N) – 683 564
Alweye, Kerala
Extension Research Centre for Unani
(Clinical Research Unit, Edathala)
Pattiam Gram Panchayat, Kannur, Kerala
Karnataka

7. Clinical Research Unit (Unani),
National Institute of Unani Medicine,



Kottigepaliya, Magadi Main Road,
Bengaluru – 560 091 (Karnataka)
Madhya Pradesh

8. Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
Department of Pharmacology
Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal – 462 001 (M.P.)

9. Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
S. H. Unani Tibbiya College
Ganpati Naka, Burhanpur – 450  331 (M.P.)
Maharashtra

10. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine
J.J. Hospital Compound,(Behind Eye Bank), Byculla,Mumbai – 400 008
(Maharashtra)
Odisha

11. Regional Research Institute  of Unani Medicine
Chandbali Bypass Road, Near Rural Police Station, Bhadrak – 756 100 (Orissa)
Tamil Nadu

12. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
1, West Meda Church Street
Royapuram, Chennai – 600 013 (Tamil Nadu)

a.Telangana
13. National Research Institute of Unani Medicine for Skin Disorders

(Erstwhile Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine)
Opp. E.S.I., Hospital, A.G. Colony Road, Erragadda, Hyderabad – 500 838
Uttar Pradesh

14. Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine, Post & village, BasahaKursi Road,
Lucknow – 226 026 (Uttar Pradesh)

15. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
Shah Jahan Manzil, Aligarh Muslim University
Aligarh – 202 001 (Uttar Pradesh)

16. Regional Research Centre (RRC)
B-501/4, G.T.B. Nagar,
Opp. Dulhan Palace, Kareli
Allahabad – 211 016 (Uttar Pradesh)

17. Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
Cantonment General Hospital (Sotiganj)
Begum Bridge, Meerut (Uttar Pradesh)
West Bengal

18. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
First Floor, 250A/29, G.T. Road (North)
Near Jaiswal Hospital, Liluah
Howrah - 711201



Annexure-III

State wise Total Number of Unani Hospitals as on 1-4-2018

S. No. States/UTs No. of Hospitals
1 Andhra Pradesh 2
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0
3 Assam 0
4 Bihar 1
5 Chhattisgarh 1
6 Delhi 1
7 Goa 0
8 Gujarat 0
9 Haryana 0
10 Himachal Pradesh 0
11 Jammu & Kashmir 1
12 Jharkhand 0
13 Karnataka 18
14 Kerala 0
15 Madhya Pradesh 4
16 Maharashtra 6
17 Manipur 1
18 Meghalaya 0
19 Mizoram 0
20 Nagaland $ 0
21 Odisha 0
22 Punjab 0
23 Rajasthan 11
24 Sikkim 0
25 Tamil Nadu 1
26 Tripura 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 204
28 Uttarakhand 2
29 West Bengal 1
30 A&N Island# 1
31 Chandigarh 0
32 D&N Haveli 0
33 Daman&Diu 0
34 Lakshdweep 0
35 Puducherry 0
36 Telangana 4

TOTAL(A) 259
B. CGHS & Central Government Organizations 8

TOTAL(A+B) 267


